## **RESOLUTION NO.** /-04

## By: Helen MacMurray Mayo

A Resolution requesting the Auditor of Franklin County, Ohio, to make advance payment to the City of Bexley of monies held for its account in the County Treasury and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, the Franklin County Treasury contains monies held for the account of the City of Bexley, including real estate taxes, special assessments, and estate taxes collected in 2003 and 2004; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bexley has immediate need of monies in the County Treasury for the purpose of paying current operating expenses of the City; and

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 321.34 authorizes the Auditor of Franklin County to make advance payment of such monies to the City upon request by the City; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the Auditor of Franklin County, Ohio, is hereby requested to pay over to the City, in accordance with Ohio Revised Code Section 321.34, all monies derived from taxes or other sources and held in the County Treasury to the account of the City of Bexley, including but not limited to, real estate taxes, special assessments, and estate taxes collected in 2003 and 2004, said advance payment to be used by the City to pay current operating expenses.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the City Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to transmit this request for advance payment to the County Auditor and to take such other actions as he deems necessary or desirable to obtain said advance payment and to allocate all such advance payments to the unencumbered General Fund.

<u>Section 3.</u> That this resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, said emergency being the necessity of paying current operating expenses of the City and providing uninterrupted municipal services to City residents, and shall be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

IN Passed: 2004

Attest: Clerk of Council

1.13.04 First Reading 1.27.04 Gelond Reading 2.10.04 Third Reading

ident of (

2/10 Approved: 2004

David H. Madikon, Mayor